

Appeal No. 17-20364

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;  
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;  
JOSEPH M. OTTING, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:16-cv-03113

---

**EN BANC SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY AND JOSEPH M. OTTING**

---

Howard N. Cayne  
Asim Varma  
Robert J. Katerberg  
Ian S. Hoffman  
Dirk C. Phillips  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for FHFA Defendants-Appellees*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    The Enterprises and the Financial Crisis.....	4
B.    The Federal Housing Finance Agency .....	5
C.    FHFA’s Conservatorship Authority .....	5
D.    HERA’s Provisions for Treasury Support of the Enterprises .....	6
E.    The Conservatorships and Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements.....	7
F.    The Third Amendment .....	9
G.    Shareholder Challenges.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THEIR SEPARATION-OF-POWERS CLAIM .....	13
A.    Standing Requirements Apply to Plaintiffs’ Separation-of- Powers Claim .....	13
B.    Traceability Is Lacking.....	16
1.    The FHFA Acting Director Did Not Have the Challenged Removal Protection.....	16
2.    Plaintiffs’ Theory Rules Out FHFA’s Independence as a Causal Factor.....	18
C.    Redressability Is Lacking.....	23

1.	Courts Do Not Set Aside or Enjoin Agency Actions Due to Officials’ Removal Protection .....	23
2.	Vacatur Is Particularly Inappropriate Here .....	28
3.	Plaintiffs’ Authorities Are Inapposite .....	32
4.	The Unavailability of Vacatur and Injunctive Relief Defeats Redressability .....	38
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ STATUTORY CLAIMS FAIL .....	40
A.	Section 4617(f) Bars Relief That Would Restrain or Affect FHFA’s Exercise of Conservatorship Powers .....	40
B.	The Third Amendment Is Within FHFA’s Statutory Conservatorship Powers .....	41
C.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Do Not Overcome Section 4617(f) .....	43
III.	HERA’S SUCCESSION PROVISION BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>281-300 Joint Venture v. Onion</i> , 938 F.2d 35 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	27
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	41
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	20, 38
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1974).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	13
<i>Comm. for Monetary Reform v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) .....	12
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	41
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Freeman v. FDIC</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	41

*Glidden Co. v. Zdanok*,  
370 U.S. 530 (1962).....20, 21

*Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 173 (1999).....39

*HealthNow N.Y. Inc. v. N.Y.*,  
448 F. App’x 79 (2d Cir. 2011) .....39

*Henderson v. Stalder*,  
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) .....13

*Hindes v. FDIC*,  
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998) .....32

*Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Servs., Inc.*,  
816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016) .....18

*Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....24

*Jacobs v. FHFA*,  
908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018) .....29, 41, 42, 45, 47

*John Doe Co. v. CFPB*,  
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....26, 30

*Landry v. FDIC*,  
204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....20, 22

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....35

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13, 16, 23

*Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft  
Noise, Inc.*,  
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....13

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 652 (1988).....17

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....27, 28

*Myers v. United States*,  
 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....24

*Nguyen v. United States*,  
 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....20

*Noel Canning v. NLRB*,  
 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), *aff'd*, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....35

*O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*,  
 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....29

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
 138 S. Ct. 978 (2018).....12

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 9, 10, 12, 29, 40, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48

*Roberts v. FHFA*,  
 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) .....20, 43, 45

*Robinson v. FHFA*,  
 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017) .....43, 44, 45, 46, 47

*Russello v. United States*,  
 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....17

*Ryder v. United States*,  
 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....30

*Saxton v. FHFA*,  
 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 29, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Envt.*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....23, 38

*SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *aff'd*, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....30



*Synar v. United States*,  
 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986), *aff'd*, 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....33, 34, 35

*United States v. Beszborn*,  
 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994) .....29

*Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen*,  
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) .....17

*Ward v. RTC*,  
 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993) .....41, 46

*Webster v. Doe*,  
 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....36

*Wiener v. United States*,  
 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....18, 24

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C.  
 § 3345.....5

12 U.S.C.  
 § 1455(l).....6  
 § 1719(g).....6  
 § 4512(b)(2) .....5, 16, 17, 26  
 § 4512(d).....18  
 § 4512(e) .....18  
 § 4512(f).....5, 17  
 § 4513a.....5  
 § 4516(a) .....5  
 § 4617(a)(2) .....5, 48  
 § 4617(a)(5) .....15  
 § 4617(b).....43  
 § 4617(b)(2) .....6, 7, 48  
 § 4617(b)(2)(A).....15  
 § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i).....48  
 § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i) .....42  
 § 4617(b)(2)(C).....14, 15  
 § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) .....46  
 § 4617(f).....2, 31, 32, 36, 40, 45

15 U.S.C.	
§ 7211(e)(6) .....	25
§ 7217(d)(3) .....	25
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2401.....	15
Housing and Economic Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654.....	4
Pay It Back Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1304(d), 124 Stat. 2134 (July 21, 2010) .....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, CBO’S BUDGETARY TREATMENT OF FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC 10 n.26, 13 2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/1klbBat">https://bit.ly/1klbBat</a> ; .....	9
FHFA OIG, FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC: WHERE THE TAXPAYERS’ MONEY WENT 25 (2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/2M0Ms53">https://bit.ly/2M0Ms53</a> .....	9
Complaint, <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , No. 1:06-cv-217-JR (D.D.C.) .....	24
Report GAO-09-782, 2009 WL 2903896 (Sept. 11, 2009).....	11
Statement of FHFA Director James Lockhart, Sept. 7, 2008, <a href="https://bit.ly/2kvJYAg">https://bit.ly/2kvJYAg</a> .....	7
U.S. DEP’T OF TREASURY, PERFORMANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT 21 (2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Fi257s">https://bit.ly/2Fi257s</a> .....	9
